THE TOWNSHIP OF LANCASTER LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Ordinance No. 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SOLID WASTE ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANCASTER, CHAPTER 222 OF THE CODE OF LANCASTER TOWNSHIP, TO AMEND SECTION 222-3-DEFINITIONS AND TO AMEND SECTION 222-9-PREPARATION OF REFUSE

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Background: The Board of Supervisors of Lancaster Township adopted a Solid Waste Ordinance, Ordinance No. 1986-11 on December 22, 1986, said Ordinance being codified in Chapter 222 of the Code of Lancaster Township.

The Board of Supervisors of Lancaster Township has determined that the Solid Waste Ordinance, in particular Section 222-3-Definitions and the title of Section 222-9-Preparation of Refuse should be revised.

Accordingly, the Board of Supervisors of Lancaster Township has determined that the following amendments should be made.

- 1. Section 222-3– Definitions –Rubbish is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - Sawdust, chips, shavings, wood, woodenware, paper, printed matter, boxes, leather, rags, grass, straw, manure and all solid combustible matter not included in this section under the term "garbage."
- 2. Section 222-9 Preparation of Refuse is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - Section 222-9 Preparation of Refuse and Recyclable Materials
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after enactment by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Lancaster as provided by law.



The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

Township of Lancaster

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Chair

Board of Supervisors

ll

Attest:

Secretary

2